
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

21-2548

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JESSICA RAE REZNICEK,

Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
HONORABLE REBECCA GOODGAME EBINGER, U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Heather Quick
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
PHONE: (319) 363-9540
FAX: (319) 363-9542

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE
 ENHANCEMENT FOR FELONIES INVOLVING A FEDERAL CRIME
 OF TERRORISM9

 A. Retaliation 11

 B. Influencing or Affecting.....15

 i. Reznicek’s Actions were not Calculated to Influence or Affect
 Government Action..... 15

 ii. Reznicek’s Actions did not Constitute Intimidation or
 Coercion22

 iii. The Guideline Commentary Notes Suggest Reznicek’s Actions
 Fell Well Outside the Scope of “Terrorism.”24

 iv. Harmless Error26

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REQUIRE THE
 GOVERNMENT TO PROVE UNDERLYING FACTS BY CLEAR
 AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE29

III. REZNICEK’S SENTENCE WAS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE.....30

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE34

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) AND 8th CIR. RULE 28A(c) CERTIFICATION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) | 27, 32 |
| <i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020) | 1, 30 |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) | 11 |

Federal Court Opinions

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Blackwell v. Kentworth Truck Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1890)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cherichel v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Alhaggagi</i> , 978 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2020) | 13, 21, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Ali</i> , 799 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Ansberry</i> , 976 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Awan</i> , 607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Chandia</i> , 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Christianson</i> , 586 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Dautovic</i> , 763 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2014) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Dye</i> , 538 F. App'x 654 (6th Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Green</i> , 691 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 702 F. 3d 460 (8th Cir. 2012) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 434 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferies</i> , 615 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010) | 1, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 256 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Kane</i> , 639 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 31 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 169 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Mandhai</i> , 375 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Manning</i> , 738 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 821 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. McDavid</i> , 396 F. App'x 365 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 557 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Miner</i> , 544 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2008) | 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Mohamed</i> , 757 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 1, 10, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Never Misses a Shot</i> , 715 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2013) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Pizano</i> , 403 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 606 F. 3d 943 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Shuler</i> , 598 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> , 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Stein</i> , 985 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2021)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Talley</i> , 16 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Tubbs</i> , 290 F. App'x 66 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Van Haften</i> , 881 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Villareal-Amarillas</i> , 562 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | ii, 1, 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 880 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2018) | 22-23 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 747 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>University of Tex. Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... | 12 |

United States Code

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 844(h) | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 844(i) | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1366(a) | 5, 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) | 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5) | 1, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332(g)(5)(A)..... | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... | 20, 21 |

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)1, 7, 27, 28, 30, 31

Other

Dakota Access Pipeline, Wikipedia,
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dakota_Access_Pipeline (visited October 6, 2021)...2

Jarrett Renshaw, *East Coast refiner shuns Bakken delivery as Dakota Access Pipeline starts*, Reuters, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-north-dakota-pipeline-pes-idUSKBN17L0BJ> (Apr. 18, 2017).....3

See against, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/against> (visited Oct. 6, 2021) 12

See Energy Transfer Partners, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energy_Transfer_Partners (visited Oct. 21, 2021).....24

See retaliate, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/retaliate> (visited Oct. 6, 2021)..... 11

USSG § 3A1.4..... 6, 9, 14, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29

USSG § 3A1.4 cmt. n.19

USSG § 3A1.4 cmt. n. 425, 26

USSG § 3A1.4(a) 1, 9, 10

USSG § 3A1.4(b).....9

USSG § 2B1.1.....6

USSG § 2B1.1(c)(2).....28

USSG § 4B1.19

USSG § 2K1.4.....6

USSG § 5K2.0(a)(3)7

W. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* § 17.3(d)(3d ed. 2018)(2020 Update)23

William Petroski, *Bakken pipeline firm seeks expedited construction permit*, Des Moines Register,
<https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2016/03/17/bakken-pipeline-firm-seeks-expedited-construction-permit/81931804/> (Mar. 17, 2016).....3
